
d
Home oJ theTíølatít Nwr Natíorcl Wìldllfe Rtþge

U RA RESOLUTION 2022.001

AUTHORIZING THE AGENGY MANAGER TO SIGN A
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH KITTELSON & ASSOCIATES

FOR THE ICE AGE DRIVE ALIGNMENT ANALYSIS .30% LEVEL DESIGN

WHEREAS, the lce Age Drive Alignment Analysis - 30o/o Design Level project is identified in the Tonquin
Employment Area Concept Plan (adopted by City Ordinance 2010-014), the City's Transportation System
Plan (D20 - Tonquin Employment Area EasUWest Collector, adopted by City Ordinance 2014-012), and
the City's 5-year Capital lmprovement Plan (D20); and

WHEREAS, intense private site development projects within the Tonquin Employment Area have resulted
the City Council reclassifying this project as a High Priority; and

WHEREAS, conducting the 30% level design analysis of a preferred alignment will provide private site
developments guidance on anticipated road construction, and the URA with sufficient data for continuing
design towards 10Oo/o design level work, resulting in construction of the remaining lce Age Drive alignment;
and

WHEREAS, a Request for Proposalwas released through the Daily Journal of Commerce in conformance
with ORS 297C.100-125 for Public Contracting for Engineering Services; and

WHEREAS, three (3) RFP submittals were received from qualified engineering firms, and after staff review
and scoring of the RFP submittals, Kittelson & Associates was selected as the best consultant team to
perform the project design services; and

WHEREAS, Kittelson & Associates have developed a Scope of Work and associated Fee of $367,602.52
to perform the work outlined in the Scope of Work; and

WHEREAS, staff is recommending a Contingency Amount of $55,140 (15o/o of the Professional Services
Contract amount) be authorized for use by the Agency Manager via the Contract Change Order approval
process, for unforeseen conditions which need to be included in the design; and

WHEREAS, the total project budget under this resolution is $422,74230 and will be funded from Urban
Renewal Agency funds established by Ordinance 2021-005.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE SHERWOOD URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY BOARD RESOLVES AS
FOLLOWS:

U RA Resolution 2022-001
April S,2022
Page 1 of 2, with Exhibit A (18 pgs) and Exhibit B (10 pgs)



Section 1.

Section 2.

Section 3.

The Agency Manager is hereby authorized to sign a Professional Services Contract with
Kittelson & Associates, for the lce Age Drive Alignment Analysis - 30o/o Design Level, with
a Scope of Work in a form substantially similar to the attached Exhibit A.

The Professional Services Contract with Kittelson & Associates shall be in the amount of
$367,602.52, in conformance with a fee schedule in a form substantially similar to the
attached Exhibit B.

The Agency Manager is hereby authorized to amend the Professional Services Contract
with Kittelson & Associates up to a Contingency Amount of $55,140 (15% of the
Professional Services Contract amount) via the Contract Change Order approval process,
for unforeseen conditions which need to be included in the design.

Section 4. This Resolution shall be effective upon its approval and adoption

Duly passed by the Urban RenewalAgency Board this 5th of April, 2022,

Keith Mays,

Attest

9Z"u ¿hro'.a-l^-
sytñ lt urphy, MMC, lg"n.y4ècorder

U RA Resol ution 2022-001
April S,2022
Page 2 of 2, with Exhibit A (1 I pgs) and Exhibit B (1 0 pgs)



URA Resolution 2022-001, EXH A
Ap|il5,2022, Page I of18

Scope of Services

lce Age Drive Extension

Sherwood Project Number 2020-XX

February L7,2022

PROJECT BACKGROUND

Situated in the eastern edge of Sherwood in the Tonquin Employment Area, the future lce Age Drive
will open close to 300 acres for industrial expansion. The new roadway is classified as a Collector Road,

connecting SW Oregon Street to SW 124th Avenue.

ln October of 2O!O, the City adopted the Tonquin Employment Area Concept Plan - Preferred Concept
Plan Report. This report provides the baseline analysis for the layout of future collector and local
connector roads (Figure lV-5)within the Tonquin Employment Area (TEA). Mentioned also is the 2015
implementation plan that refined elements further and was also adopted/accepted by Council. The
alignment of the lce Age Drive roadway is dictated in part by existing BPA and PGE power lines,

wetlands and limitatíons on the access locations/connection to SW Oregon Street and SW L24th
Avenue.

Beginning in 2019 several properties within the TEA have been annexed into the Cíty, have received
Land Use Approval, and are currently under construction. As part of the current site development
construction processes, a portion of lce Age Drive (formerly identified in the Concept Plan as Blake

Road) is being constructed from SW L24th Avenue, westerly to the west property lines between the T-S

Corporate Park and Willamette Water Supply Program parcels.

The project is located near the headwaters of drainage paths (Hedges Creek to the land dam at TS

Corporate Park, and Rock Creek to the outfall at SW Tonquin Road) that are susceptible to erosion and
will need to implement hydromodification management (HM) measures meeting Clean Water Services
(CWS) Chapter 4 Design and Construction Standards. HM measures include hydrologic source control
and treatment measures that promote infiltration or otherwise minimize the change in the peak flow,
volume, and duration of runoff when compared to the pre-project condition. HM measures may also

include constructed facilities (such as basins or ponds)that manage the flow rates and volumes of
stormwater leaving a site (or from several sites that discharge to a regional facility).

The sanitary service area is bisected by a ridge line roughly running north-west to south-east along the
BPA power line easement creating two sub-basins. The northern portion flows to the Rock Creek

lnterceptor which has sufficient capacity. The south portion flows to the Onion Flat Trunk line, and
capacity concerns are being addressed through other projects. Preliminary sizing for the sanitary sewer
indicates 12" and 15" pipes. lt is our understanding based upon discussions with the City, that the
alignment for the sanitary sewer collection system on lce Age Drive should be confined to the street
right-of-way. Therefore, alternative horizontal sanitary sewer alignments will be dictated by the street
alignment options.

.î:w";;,:":;:;::"ì

Page 1 
sherwood' oregon



URA Resolution 2022-001 , UH A
April 5,2022, Page 2 of 1 I

The water service area is all encompassed within the 380 pressure zone. lt is also noted that there is

sufficient storage for the anticipated demands. Therefore, the water system layout becomes more
straight forward. Preliminary sizing for the water line indicates 12" up to 16" pipes.

The alternative water alignments will be dictated by the street alignment options, and the water line
will be in the right-of-way.

PROJECT UNDERSTAND¡NG

The primary purpose of this professional & related serviees contract is prepare 30% concept layout
plans for the lce Age Drive roadway, stormwater and utilities to serve the TEA.

Plans-ln-Hand, Final PS&E, Permitting, Construction administrative duties, including: construction
engineering, construction management, observations, and inspectíons will be deferred to a separate
contract.

Profect Llmlts:

lce Age Drive: Oregon Street to Willamette Water Supply Treatment Plant (WWSTP) public
improvements

Lane Configu ration/Geometruly:

Collector Road; median and on-street parking to be determined.

Water Quality/Quantity:

Stormwater wíll be treated per CWS standards for qualíty and detention

Lighting:

Dark Sky Friendly LED lighting will be included; light type to be determined. A photometric
analysis will be required.

Franchise Utilities:

Franchise utilities will be designed in public utility easements outside the sídewalk; including
Sherwood Broadband. Permitting and ROW wíll be coordinated with PGE and BPA to cross

under the transmission lines. Kinder Morgan Gas will also require coordination to locate and

safely cross the high pressure gas line.

Sanitary/Water:

A feasibility study for the extension of sewer will be conducted with a focus on the areas that
can be served from the road alignment. Water will be included in the concept design.

Natural Resources:

Wetlands and sensitive areas will be mapped based on aerial imagery and existing knowledge of
the síte. Detailed delineations will be required for fínal design and permitting but are not
included in this 30% design scope.

Master Scope of Servrbes
lce Age Drive Extension

Shenlood, Oregon
Page 2



URA Resolution 2022-001,FJ.H A
Aplil 5, 2022, Page 3 of 18

Hazardous Materials:

No Hazardous Materials are anticipated withín the project footprint.

Walls:

No walls are anticipated.

[andscaping:

Street trees and planter strips will be incorporated into the design. Bark mulch or grass seed will
be shown. Minimalist, native, drought tolerant landscape design will be incorporated into the
water quality facilities. No irrigation systems will be required.

Public lnvolvement/Outreach :

Public lnvolvement will be a combination of Public Open Houses and special interest group
presentations. We assume a City Council presentation at a regular meeting or work session is
anticipated plus up to two additional, similar meetings for councíl/boards/commissions.

Right-of-Way (ROWI:

No ROW Acquisition is anticipated with this phase of the project.

SPECIFIC SCOPE OF SERVICES

Summary of Work

Survey, engineering design, traffic engineering, geotechnical engineering, public involvement/outreach,
landscape design services, and ROW estimating services up through 30% design for this project based

on the scope of services described herein.

Task L.0 Contract Administration

Task 2.0 Traffic Analysis

Task 3.0 Geotechnical & Pavement

Task 4.0 Surveying & Mapping

Task 5.0 Drainage & Water Quality Studies

Task 6.0 Sanitary Sewer Design

Task 7.0 Water Concept Plan

Task 8.0 Utility Coordination

Task 9.0 Environmental

Task 10.0 Public lnvolvement/Outreach

Task 11.0 Preliminary Design (3O%l

Task 12.0 ROW Estimate & Permit Support

Master Scope ofSerwbes
lce Age Drive Extension

Sherwood, Oregon
Page 3



URA Resolution 2022-001, EY,H A
April 5, 2022, Page 4 of I I

The duration of this project is assumed to be from April2022through
completion of 3O% design.

for the

MasferScope ofScrubes
lce Age Drlve Extenslon

Shenlood, Orcgon
Page 4



URA Resolution 2022-001, EXH A
April 5,2022, Page 5 of 18

Consultant RESPONSIBILITIES

Task 1.0 Project Management & Coordination

7.7 Contrøct Administratíon

Consultant will:

Prepare and maintain a contract and task decision log documenting all proposed changes to the
projects (i.e. change orders and notices to proceed) as well as the proposed schedules and
deliverables.

Complete Subconsultant management tasks as defined in the attached Subconsultant scope of
services.

. Prepare monthly invoices and progress reports. Consultant assumes a 9-month timeframe for
the project to be designed to 30% level.

. Create a project specific quality management plan. Quality control activities will be completed
for each deliverable.

7.2 Project Coordindtion, Communicatîon & Tedm Meetings

The proposed approach to project coordination during design is to hofd project meetings with key
project team members and representatives from the City (Project Management Team "PMT"). The
Consultant Project Manager willfacilitate all meetings and provide direction to the rest of the team as

the project progresses. These meetings will have a specífic agenda with a predefined objectíve and
outcome to address and resolve project issues as they are encountered. Agendas will be distributed a

minimum of 3-days in advance of the meeting. 3-4 consultant staff will be present at each meeting (PM,

Lead Engineer, and rotating disciplíne staff)

. lt is assumed that monthly virtual PMT coordination meetings (1 hours each) will be held during
the design phase of the project (9-month time frame). Meetings to be held via Teams.

. Weekly telephone conference calls with the Project Team (1 hour each)

7.3 Project Scheduling

Consultant will prepare a project schedule at the on-set of design. Quarterly updates will be provided
with a bi-weekly look-ahead updates.

Task 7.0 Deliverdbles:

Contract/Task Decision Log

M onth ly P rog re ss Re po rts

Quality M a n age ment P lon

Monthly lnvoices

Quarterly Project Schedule Updates and Bi-Weekly Look-Ahead Updates

Meeting Agendas

Master Scope of Servr'ces
Ice Age Dive Extension

Shenuood, Oregon

a

a

a

a

a

a

Task 2.0 Traffic Analysis

Page 5



URA Resolution 2022-001, EXH A
April 5,2022, Page 6 of 1 I

2.7 Data Collection/Processing

Consultant shall:
. Review TSP assumptions to create anticipated traffic and truck percentages to support of the

Pavement Design. The counts shall be compared to those collected for the TSP for possible

factoring.
. Conduct vehicle turníng movement counts on SW Oregon Street and SW 124th Avenue to

support signal warrant analyses and intersection operations analyses at the new intersections
and to inform intersection lane configurations of lce Age Drive.

2.2 Traffic Memo

Consultant shall:
. Prepare a summary technical memorandum describing the key findings from tasks 2.1

Task 2 Delíverables:

. Summory Technical Memorandum of traffic data (.pdÍ)

Task 3.0 Geotechnical & Pavement

The key geotechnical issues for the project is pavement design and location/depth of bedrock.

3.7 Field Explorations & Ldb Analysis

The geotechnical and pavement investigation will be performed to provide recommendations for
construction within the project limits. The pavement project elements are limited to pavement
preservation and pavement widening with the following scope:

. Complete two mud rotary borings in new pavement and infiltration locations within the
existing Dahlke Lane and BPA R¡ght of ways and one boring near the future SW Oregon
Street/ SW lce Age intersection.
o Complete borings up to L5 feet below ground surface.
o Complete up to 5 feet of rock coring in each boring.
o Obtain soil samples at 2.5- and S-foot intervals. Up to two (2) locatíons are estimated.
o Complete shallow infiltration testing (up to 5.0 feet below ground surface) in up to two of the

explorations.
. Obtain one-call utility locates for explorations and obtain permits through the City,

Washington County, and BPA.
. Conduct the following laboratory tests using soil samples obtained from the explorations:

o Up to six moisture content tests ín general conformance with American Society for Testing and
Materials (ASTM)D22L6

o Up to two atterberg limit tests in general conformance with ASTM D 4318
o Up to two tests for soil gradation in general conformance to ASTM D422for use in infiltration

calculations.

Master Scope of Serurbes
lce Age Drive Extension

Sheruvood, Oregon
Page 6



URA Resolution 2022-001, UH A
April 5, 2022, Page 7 of 1 I

o Up to two tests for unconfined compression strength from rock core samples.
o Up to two soil resistivity tests in general conformance to ASTM G187-18.

Assumptions:
. Environmental perm¡tting will not be required for the field work related to geotechnical

investigations.
. The drill cuttings are not contaminated and may be disposed of off-síte by our drilling

subcontractor; the City will be notified of the final disposal site. lf the drill cuttings appear to be

contaminated, the City will be informed immediately, and Consultant willtake necessary action
upon authorization.

. Flagging and traffic control for drilling will not be required

. Permit fees will be provided by the City.

3.2 Geotechnicdl & Pdvement Design

The Geotechnical & Pavement design report will provide recommendations to include the following:

Provide the results of the infiltration testing.
A summary review nearby geotechnical and geological reports provided by the City.

Estimate the traffic loading by reviewing traffic counts from nearby projects and traffic analysis

to be completed by the design team.
Evaluate pavement options based on subgrade conditions, soil borings, laboratory results, and

traffic calculations.
Provide preliminary pavement recommendations for roadway construction
Provide recommendations for geotech nica I construction materials.
Provide construction recommendations for site preparation, utility installation, structural fill
compaction criteria, and wet/dry weather earthwork procedures based on our explorations, the
review of the nearby geotechnical information, and our assumptíons.

Tøsk 3 Deliverables
. Draft lnfiltration Results memo (.pdÍ)
. Draft & Final Pavement Report (.pdf)

Task 4.0 Surveying & Mapping

4.7 Topographíc Suruey

The project's survey limits will include:

. A 200' swath along the following property lines:

o North line of lot 2S128C00600 (proposed Sherwood Commerce Center)

o South side of PGE Easement through lot 25128D00602

o North line of lot 2S128D00800

o South and east line of lot 2S128D00700

Masfer Scope of Servrbes
lce Age Drive Extension

Sherwood, Oregon

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

Page 7



URA Resolution 2022-001, ExH A
April 5,2022, Page I of 1 8

. A 200' wide swath following Hedges Creek from its headwaters at Dahlke Lane to T-S Corporate Park

development.

. Existing Oregon Street ROW 500'north and south of the proposed lce Age Dríve intersection

o 25' outside existing ROW, up to building fronts, including fenced back yards.

o 200' radius from the center of the intersection (including the Allied Machinery parking lot)

Consultant will complete a topographic survey in English units for the project area. Survey will be

conducted via a combination of aerial methods and ground survey and will include orthorectified
photos and LíDAR data collection. Ground survey will include utility locate paint and obscured areas to
locate features listed below, but not visible in the aerial survey.

. Establish a survey control network on the current realization of the Oregon Coordinate
Reference System (Oe RS), Portland Zone horizontal datum and the Washington County Vertical
Datum. Vertical datum shall be based on a closed differential level loop utilizing nearby
Washington County benchmarks. Level loop shall include all primary survey control points, A

conversion of the vertical datum to NAVD88 is to be provided.
. Features to be shown include trees 6" (six-inches) or more in diameter-at-breast-height (dbh),

utilities, utility poles, overhead wires, fences, area lights, culverts, driveways (including width
and length). walks. crown line of streets, edge of pavement, ditches, traffic and other
^^,ñâñ^^+ -i-^- -^l -+,t.^+. --^^--;Ll^Pçr r r ror rçr rt Jrór rJ, or ru Jtr uLlur gJ oJ oLLSJJ¡urE.

. Underground features such as utility line sizes, rim elevations, invert elevations, fueltanks,
wells, septic tanks, and drain fields will be shown as indicated by surface features and other
information including as-built drawings and utility company data.

. Kinder Morgan gas line locates will be collected as marked by the utility company.

. Existing striping will be mapped by aerial methods within the project area.

. An orthorectifíed aerial image will be included with the survey.

The field topographic data will be incorporated into an L" = 40', English units topographic survey base
map and digital terrain model utilizing AutoCAD Civil 3D. Contour interval shall be 1 foot.

Photography and LiDAR specífications shall include full feature data collection and achieve an accuracy
of not more than 0.33 feet vertically, 0.50 feet horizontally and with an orthopixel resolution of not
more than 0.25 feet. LiDAR density shall achieve l0ppsm.

Consultant shall prepare a Survey Notification letter to be sent to all owners and residents in and

around the project limits. City to provide mailing addresses.

4.2 Horizontal Control, Monument Recovery, and Pre-Construction Record-of-Survey

Consultant will:

Retrace all existing rights-of-way within the project corridor. Consultant shall research relevant
roadway survey records on file with Washington County, to reestablish existing centerlines of
each right-of-way.
Research deeds and Record Surveys, including but not limited to all property surveys, county
road surveys, original county road resolutions, section corner surveys, and Donation Land Claim

.î:w";;,:':,:,#i::";

Page B 
sheruvood' oregon

a

a



URA Resolut¡on 2022-001, EXH A
April 5,2022, Page 9 of 18

(DLC) surveys to establish private property boundaries crossing or intersecting the proposed
right-of-way within the project area.

. Research PGE and BPA right-of-way records and retrace the respective right-of-ways passíng

through the project area.
. Obtain Title Reports or Public Records Reports, or utilize those obtained by other consultants in

Task 11, for each of the affected private properties and map and document alleasements
disclosed on said reports.

. Keep allcopies of the research data collected, includíng but not limited to surveys, deeds,

assessors' maps, county road maps, government corner surveys, and horizontal and vertical
control data sheets Consultant's Project file. Consultant shall provide all project-related data
and records to the City at the end of the project.

. Survey found property corners, property line fences and the existing edges of pavement to
establish existing road centerlines and rights-of-way. Consultant shall tie at least one (1) Public

Land Survey System (PLSS) corner as necessary to show a relationship to the road centerlines.
Consultant shall provide at least one (L) PLSS corner tie for ROW descriptions and the filing of a
Record Survey.

. Show adjacent property lines, easements and existing rights-of-way on the Project Base Map
using Consultant's ROW retracement. Consultant shall prepare and file a Pre-Construction
Record of Survey, which meets the requirements of ORS 209.155 and conforms to all applicable
County standards, with the County Surveyor's office. Scale for survey map will be 1"=40', or as

approved.

Task 4 Deliverables
. Survey Notificotion Letters (.pdf)
. Topogrophic Base Mop (.dwg (C3D v.2020)
. Draft Pre-Constructian Record of Survey (.pdf)
. Filed Pre-Construction Record of Survey with County indexing number (hardcopy submittalto County

for Filing)
. Copies of survey records, deeds, Trios, Title Reports and any other public records obtained as part of

the Records Research

Task 5.0 Drainage & Water Quality Studies

5.7 Existîng Stormwoter System Review and Downstream Andlysis
Consultant shall:

Review current City of Sherwood Stormwater Master Plan, including review of the drainage
basins and available capacity in the downstream systems. Cross reference the City's stormwater
master plan with CWS hydromodification map.

Review any relevant drainage studies and plans in the vicínity of project.

5.2 Stormwater Monagement Concept Plan
Consultant shall:

Master Scope of Serylces
lce Age Drive Extension

Shenuood, Oregon

a

a

Page I



URA Resolut¡on 2022-001, EXH A
Aptil5,2022, Page 10 of 18

. Prepare up to three concept management plans that include options for stormwater collection,
treatment, and conveyance for lce Age Drive improvements

. Develop conceptual cost estimate.

5.3 Prelimindry Stormwoter Report

Consultant shall prepare a preliminary stormwater report that shall be submitted with 30% plans. The
purpose of th¡s report is to develop the overall recommendations of the basic storm water conveyance
system layout, pipe/culvert outfall locations, treatment, and storage concepts. These recommendations
do not contain fullfacility designs. lt is a toolto assist in the selection of the types and locations of the
facilities to be designed. Consultant shall prepare the Preliminary Stormwater Report following the
outline below:

. lntroduction and Title - This section shall list Project name, road name, beginning and ending
mile points, and date of the report. The introduction will include the names of the engineering
staff who prepared the recommendations, the purpose of the report, a brief description of the
Project, and a summary of treatment/storage concepts and recommendations on their use.

. Existing and Proposed Conditions Narrative - The introduction will be followed by a narrative
that describes the proposed changes to the existing conditions. The pollutant removal and
storage targets will also be included in the narrative.

. Proposed Mit¡gat¡on Alternatives - This section will include a brief generic discussion of
proposed mitígation alternatir¡es. The topics addressed wi!! inc!ude !ocation, renno',,a! efficienc;,,
storage capacíty, constructability, maintenance, and cost. BMP and storage alternatives from
respectively will be evaluated and listed.

. Other lssues - This section shall discuss mitigation issues that aÉe not addressed in the previous
section on alternatives.

. Recommendations - This section shall discuss preliminary recommendations about the
proposed alternatives. Aspects that shall be addressed include dependability, ease of
¡nncf rr r¡f inn aicô nf mrintanrh.ô a^cf rnr{ rnnarrrn¡a

lullL!,9vJl,vllv9FF9glullgL.

Task 5 Deliverdbles
. Bosin Hydraulic Analysis Memo (.pdf)
. Concept Treatment sketches & estimotes ß) (.pdf)
. Draft & Finol Preliminary Stormwater Report (.pdf)

Task 6.0 Sanitary Sewer Design

6.7 Existing Sanitary System Review
Consultant shall:

Review current City of Sherwood Sanitary Sewer Master Plan, including review of the collection
basins, review as-builts and projected upgrade design plans, and available capacity ín the
downstream systems.

Review the geotechnical report and the topographic survey.
Review the local zoning and requirements.

Master Scope of Services
lce Age Drive Extension

Sherwood, Oregon

¡

a

Page 1O



URA Resolution 2022-001,UH A
April5,2022, Page 11 of18

6.2 Sonitory Sewer Concept PIon

Consultant shall:

For each roadway alignment (assume three) prepare a concept sewer plan that includes
location, size, depth, material and area within the TEA that can be served.

Develop conceptual cost estimate.

Tdsk 6 Deliverables
. Sanitary evaluation and Concept alignment & estimates (S) (.pdf)

Task 7.0 Water System Coordination

7.7 Existing Water System Review
Consultant shall:

Review current City of Sherwood Water Master Plan, including review of the pressure zones,

review as-builts and projected upgrade design plans.

Review the geotechnical report and the topographic survey.

Review the local zoning and requirements.

7.2 Water Concept Pløn
Consultant shall:

For each roadway alignment (assume three) prepare a concept water plan that íncludes
location, looping, size, material, air relief, valving, future connections, pressure to provide
service to the TEA.

Prepare a corrosion control evaluation.
Develop conceptual cost estimate.

Tdsk 7 Deliverobles
. Woter system evoluotion and Concept alignment & estimotes (E) (.pdf)

Task 8.0 Utility Coordination

8.7 Utility Coordination

Consultant will initiate coordination with utilities and incorporate utility provided extension plans into
the design documents. The locations and elevations of existing utilities and options for resolving
conflicts will be investigated, including the Kinder Morgan gas line. lt is expected that potholing will be

provided by the Kinder Morgan concurrently with the topographic survey.

Task 8 Deliverables
. Utility Coordination Meeting Notes (.pdf)

*î::";;:";;""!:i#::;;

Page 11 
sherwood' oregon

a

a

a

a

a



URA Resolution 2022-001, EXH A
April 5, 2022, Page I 2 of I I

Task 9.0 Environmental & Cultural

9.7 Wetlond Programmatic Memo

Consultant shall review available data and conduct a site visit to confirm Local Wetland lnventory Maps.
After review, Consultant shall prepare a programmatic memo describing the results of the on-site
assessment, plus describing the process and timing for obtaining any needed state, federal, and local
permits, and approvals. Wetlands will be mapped from aerial photography, to be confirmed and
permitted during future design phases.

9.2 Cultural Programmatic Memo

Consultant shall conduct comprehensive cultural resources background research and literature review
for the project area. This shall be accnmplished by consulting the Oregon Archaeologícal Records
Remote Access (OARRA) web portal, maintained by the Oregon SHPO, as well as historic maps including,
but not limited to: General Land Office (GLO) maps, Metsker Atlases, USGS topographic maps, and

Sanborn Fire lnsurance Maps, if applicable, as well as ethnographic accounts, environmental survey
data, aeriai photographs and other availabie resources. The baekground researeh shail ineiude a historic
property inventory to locate any historic resources that are 45 years of age or older wíthin, or
immediately adjacent to, the APE.

Consultant shall carry out a site visit to confirm the results of the background research and visually
identify any previously undocumented historíc properties. Prepare programmatic memo for project file
summarizing findings. Previously identified cultural resources, including archaeological sites and historic
properties will be mapped ín relation to the project area, to inform future design phases.

Tøsk 9 Deliverables
. Wetland & Sensítive Area Progrommatic Memo (.pdf)
. Approximote Wetland delineation ond sensitive orea mopping
. Cultural Programmatic memo (,pdf)
. Approximote Culturol Resources Mopping

Task 10.0 Public lnvolvement/Outreach

Public involvement will be carried out in parallel with other alternative development activities. This task
includes the work necessary to conduct a variety of public involvement activities. lt is assumed the
program will consist of open houses, community events, and presentations to City Council.

70.7 Open Houses

Consultant will develop an online open house including:
. Develop a webpage designed to lead the viewer through the project with the ability to jump

ahead or navigate back to the start. The webpage shall be designed to allow the user to scroll

from top to bottom versus using button links to other pages as this helps lead the viewer

Master Scope of Servrbes
lce Age Drive Extension

Shervvood, Oregon
Page 12



URA Resolution 2022-001,üH A
Aptil 5,2022, Page 13 of 1B

through the project versus wander¡ng from page to page. The virtual open house page will
contain the following features:

o Title Screen - The webpage wíll contain a title screen containing project branding, title,
and any contact information.

o Background - This page will contain text and/or graphics to provide project background.

o Project Design - Page containing design graphics and visual simulations.

o Public Feedback - Viewers will be able to view the different improvement features and

províde feedback by clicking on the map and entering comments and other details in a

form.
o Feedback Trends -Create a live infographic page providing summary details from public

comments. This page will show the different trends based on the comments made in the
map.

o Contacts - This page will contain contact information if viewers had additional questions
. The Online Virtual Open House service will be created on and maintained using Kittelson's web

services.

. Prepare invitations for City to distribute.

70.2 Community Events

Consultant will provide staff (2-staff) attendance at community events. Participation will be limÍted to
the budget included with this task and assumes all displays will have been created under a different
task, such as re-using displays and/or exhibits created for an Open House or City Councíl meeting.
Events include, but are not limited to: Farmers Market, and other seasonal events near City
Hall / Libr arV /O ld Town.

70.3 Outreach & Presentøtions

Consultant will prepare for and attend up to four (4) special interest/private citizen meetíngs and two
(2) City Council/Board/Commission meetings to present the current design of the project.

Consultant will develop an online open house including:
. Develop a webpage designed to lead the viewer through the project wíth the ability to

jump ahead or navigate back to the start. The webpage shall be designed to allow the user

to scroll from top to bottom versus using button links to other pages as this helps lead the
viewer through the project versus wandering from page to page. The virtual open house

page will contain the following features:
.¡ Title Screen - The webpage will contain a title screen containing project branding,

title, and any contact information.

* Background - This page will contain text and/or graphics to provide project

background.
.¡ Project Design - Page containing design graphics and visual simulations.

Master Scope of Servr'ces
lce Age Drive Extension

Sherwood, Oregon
Page 13



URA Resolution 2022-001, ExH A
Aptil5,2022, Page 14 of 18

.¡ Public Feedback - Viewers will be able to view the different improvement
features and provide feedback by clicking on the map and entering comments

and other details ín a form.
.¡ Feedback Trends -Create a live infographic page providing summary details from

public comments. This page will show the different trends based on the
comments made ín the map.

.¡ Contacts - This page will contain contact information if viewers had additional
questíons.

. The Online Virtual Open House service will be created on and maintained using Kittelson's

web services.

70.4 3D Visualization

Consultant proposes to create a variety of project design visualizations used for communicating the design
to the public. The following scope outlines the different visualization products we expect to create to
develop a comprehensive project visualization.

10.4.L 3D Modelino ond Textures

3D modeling is the foundation for a variety of visualization products. Forthis project, we will create an

existing conditions 3D model and 3 alternative models using a design CAD model. The 3D model will
include detailed information along the corridor and up to the neighboring buildings/structures. All 3D

modeling beyond the neighboring buildings will be generic shapes used to fill in the background. The 3D

model will include the following:

1. Terrain
2. Roadway Surface, Medians, Curb, Gutter, and Sidewalk
3. ttleighboring Buildings (buildings will be semi-detailed shapes to represent the building

tvpe)
4. Background buildings and terrain (generic shapes)
5. Vegetation/Landscape (realistic trees, bushes, and plants along corridor)
6. Background Trees (generic shapes)
7. Road Signs

8. Streetlights
9. Pedestrians, Bicyclists, and Autos

All 3D features will have detailed textures except for buildings and structures. The buildings and structures
will be a gray color to ensure the project focus will be the different project improvements.

10.4.2 Photo Simulation and Animation

The finished 3D model will be used to create a variety of "Before and After" photo simulations at key
locations along the corridor. K¡ttelson will utilize oblique images from a drone to illustrate existing
conditions and overlay of the different alternatives. We expectto produce up to 3 separate photo

Master Scope of Se¡vl'ces
lce Age Drive Extension

Shentvood, Oregon
Page 14



a

a

a

a

a

URA Resolution 2022-001, ExH A
Aplil 5,2022, Page I 5 of 1 I

simulation locations for each scenario. The locations will be consistent for each scenario to easily compare
the different a lternatives.

Animation will be used to demonstrate the project design and activity along the corridor. We will create a 2

to 3 minute video showing automobiles, pedestrians, and bicyclists in motion and properly interacting
along the corridor or at intersections. The camera view will start overhead showing the project extents and
fly towards one of the intersections and begin a low flight over the corridor to the ending intersection.
Depending on the agreed story and message for the video, the camera may slow or pause at locations to
demonstrate key improvements, safety, and other alternative benefits.

10.4.3 Video Production

Consûltant will develop a final video for public consumption containing the animation, drone footage,
information graphics, and narration. The video will be saved in a common video format that supports web
technology.

Tdsk 70.0 Deliverables:

Mailers for City to print/distribute
Hosted website for an Onl¡ne Virtual Open House

Project Graphics (Strip Mop, typical sect¡on board, 3D visualizotions, timeline)
Smoll Group Outreach Meeting (up to 76 meetings, 7-hour in duration)
Public lnvolvement Summory (7)

Task 11.0 Preliminary Design 13O%l

77.7 Roadway Design Chorrette

The intent of the design charette ís to provide an overview of the national trends and how agencies are

integrating performance-based design into their project development process. This session will explore
various options for cross section and intersection treatments, consider trade-offs about the
performance of the interaction of safety, operations, and design, as well as identify opportunities to
meet the overall project needs.

Consultant will:

. Prepare for and attend a design charrette with the City.

. Meet with City Engineering and public works staff for a 2-hour workshop to determine which
cross-section alternatives will be preferred by the City

. Prepare tool-box of available concepts for consideration as well as discuss suggested cross-

section evaluation criteria.

77.2 Alignment and Grade Alternøtives

Thistaskwill build on the outcome of the design charrette and develop alternativesto be evaluated
based on the evaluatíon criteria to meet the overall project needs, as well as to reach agreement on the
preferred alternative.

Masfer Scope of Serylces
lce Age Drive Extension

Sheruvood, Oregon
Page 15



URA Resolution 2022-001, EXH A
April 5, 2022, Page 1 6 of I I

Consultant will:

. Provide the roadway elements associated with up to three (3) alignment and cross section
alternatives developed for the project corridor. The activity includes but is not limited to
shifting the roadway alignment east or west, or modifications of the typical section to avoid
significant trees, properties, or utilities.

. Provide an evaluation matrix of the alternatives to compare impacts and benefits of the
alternatives. Evaluation criteria will be determined by the City.

. Collaborate with City staff to determine the preferred alternative.

77.3 Photometric Analysis (30% submittol)

Consultant will prepare conceptual lighting memorandum detailing types of lights and approximate
locations for approval by City. A photometric analysis will be provided once light types are approved.
Conduct up to two (2) photometric analyses of LED fixtures to determine a conceptual-level street light
pole layout.

77.4 Landscape Concept Memo (30% submittal)

Consultant will prepare a conceptual memorandum describing the landscape treatments of the
proposed landscape planting plan for the roadway corridor and water quality facility. This ís intended
to summarize the conversations ciuring the ciesign charrettes.

77.5 Stormwater Conveyance Concept Alignment and Grade (30% submîttøl)

Based on the storm drainage report and design charette, the Consultant will develop eonceptual
drainage layout and profile grades. This willvalidate outfall options and storm drainage system depth.
This will also provide locations of potential utility conflicts and potholing needs. Consultant will design
storm design system and design of the stormwater quality and quantity facility to the City standards
and for the new impervious area being constructed. Consultant will incorporate Clean Water Services
guidelines and new criteria in sizing stormwater facility.

77.6 Composite Utility Map

Consultant will consolidate Franchise Utility plans, waterlíne, storm line, and sanitary lines into a

Composíte Utility Map showing the locations of conduits, vaults, and street crossings.

77.7 ConstructionEstimate

Consultant will provide quantities and 30% design construction cost estimates with each alternative.

Tdsk 77.0 Deliverdbles:

. Design Chorrette meeting minutes

. ConceptualStrip Mops

. AlternativesAnolysisDocumentation

. 30% Strip Map of Preferred Alternative (one electronic copy in PDF form and one paper copies)

. Alternatives & Analysis (one electronic copy and 3 bound copies)

. Photometric Plan

' Landscope Design concept memo 
*î::"'' o*'"':;#:å;

Page 16 
shervvood' oregon



a

a

a

URA Resolution 2022-001, ExH A
Aptil 5, 2022, Page 17 of I I

Conceptual Stormwater Conveyance Layout

Composite Utility mop

Cost Estimate

Task 12.0 Permit & ROW ldentification/Coordination

72.7 Right-of-Way Research

Consultant will complete right-of-way research (preliminary title reports) as needed to locate
and identify existing easements and property ownership.

72.2 Right-of-Wøy Mop

Consultant will develop right-of-way map showing existing and proposed Right-of-Way line and
permanent and temporary easement lines for all ROW files.

. Scale for the right-of-waV map, shall be in English units, the scale Ís to be an appropriate
Engineering scale such as L"=ZO' , L"=4O' , L"=6O' , L"=LOO' .

. For each parcel, show map and tax lot number, site address number and file number.

o Major improvements within 50 feet of the outer most area of acquísition will be

shown. lf no acquisition is being acquired for a particular parcel, then show major
improvements 50 feet from the existing right-of-way line. (Examples of major
improvements to be shown on the right-of-way map are: houses, outbuildings,
driveways, fences and other miscellaneous features needed for design.)

72.3 Right-of-Way Estimate

Consultant will develop a cost estimate for the acquisition of the necessary Right of Way to
construct the proposed improvements.

72.4 PGE/BPA Coordínotion

Consultant will coordinate with BPA, PGE, and Kinder Morgan to determine permits and/or
acquisition requirements for lce Age Drive to cross though existing easements and right of way.

Tdsk 72.0 Deliverables:

. Preliminary Title Reports (7)

. R¡ght of Way Mop (.pdf strip map)

. BPA/PGE crossing memo

. ROW Cost Estimate

Reimbursable Expenses:

The reimbursable budget estimate is based on our experience with this project type and the
governing agencies. lt is an estimate only. Additional budget may be necessary to complete the
project.

Master Scope of Serurbes
lce Age Dive Extension

Shervvood, Oregon
Page 17



URA Resolution 2022-001,üH A
April 5, 2022, Page 1 I of 1 I

Customary reimbursable expenses mean the actual expense incurred in direct connection with
the project. Vehicle mileage is reimbursed at the current IRS rate for project relatedtravel.

The following project related expenses are reimbursed at cost:

* External Reproduction Services

å Travel Expenses, other than private vehicle mileage

t Express Postage

t Other Direct Expenses (survey fílíng fees; project specific supplies, etc.)

ASSUMPTIONS

The Consultant has made the following additional assumptíons related to this project.

1. All permits and application fees will be paid by Sherwood, or as a reimbursable expense at cost.

2. Major access management improvements (i.e. parking lot recirculation plans, frontage road
designs, etc.) are not included at this time.

CITY'S RESPONSI BI IITI ES

Thp Citv will:

1. Coordinate the relationship wíth other jurisdictions involved in the project, with adjacent
property owners and with the general public.

2. Provide City standard drawings and details when possible.

3. Provide as-built CAD files of recent construction projects
4. Assist in utilities coordination and facilitate the timely receipt of utility data from the private

utility companies.
5. Maintain the pubiic involvement mailing iist, obtain public meeting faciiities, refreshments, and

project press releases.

Master Scope of Servrbes
lce Age Drive Extension

Sherwood, Oregon
Page 18



URA Resolution 2022-001, EXH B
April 5, 2022, Page 1 of 10

Total

¡3,330.0t

$'¡zptr
¡4,935.1¡

s1.2æ_0t

$ñl¡¡ä

&1 129_0t

-----------9,!4 tr
16.@

¡3,170,00

slIW

¡13576.2
¡13.576_7:

$.ôl

¡o.01

10.01

¡0.01

s0.01

10.01

¡0,0c

¡0-00

¡0.00

¡0.00

lB@
¡.0c

34,%00

$.00

30.00

¡0.00

¡9,91t.00

$ß5.1:

$'0t

l0.d

sia

¡0.00

¡0.00

¡3,760.0t

¡1,S6.0{

9.04

¡0.00

1702.0[

sM

l*,21200

¡0,00

s-00

s.00

æA

911,616,û

¡11,616,00

¡0.00

¡0.Ú

10.01

t14.1Ss
t&m

'-3

Projêd Coordh.lion, ComunÉlbn & lóam M€êlhgst.2

t.3

EXHIBIT B

:ffi
Task

of Shemood
SERVICES - HOURLY BREAKDOWN

25,2022
& Associates

SbrlMiër M¡n¡æmñr co¡æprt.2

2fr



URA Resolul¡on 2022-00'1, EXH B
Apnl 5 , 2022, Page 2 of 10

hde*l
trÁ Total

I

I $367,602.5'

Task

PROJECT TOTAL ¡ 73f ,8,33

Pâge 2ofl0



URA Resolution 2022-001,EXH B
April 5, 2022, Page 3 of 10

lce Age Dr¡vew

Mileage Raþ 0.585

s 10,169.(n

1 UUU-UUtt

22-644-at(l5
'1.295.uUü;

5-550-ar(t$
5.5UU.uUs;

$ 349.83
1.900-tms

aoo oo$

6 000 00
11 t.uot;

$ 300.00
1 900 00s

475 00s
200.oo$

58.50$
23-/gl5
23.41)$

23 40s

$ 510.00
32 1A$
32 1A5;

s

50 00

$ 349.83

52.00$

$ 20,278.00

58.505

674.555
70.20ù

30.00ü
5 250.00
$ 250.00

$ L600.00
$ 300.00

23.405

t

Total

13 monthlv PMT 46m¡ R I

Subæntractor Est¡mate plus 10ol
S0.5E5hrle l2lrucksl

ubcontraclor Est¡mate

5umrlesRl 2lnDs

Stated DeDos¡t olus fee

Est¡mated Pr¡nt¡no

m¡ RTx3tr¡Þs

Rate Schedule

Est¡maled

tTEd Fêê

Est¡meled
10@$550

u.5ð5/mrle

l0.585/m¡le

Est¡mated

Subæntractor Est¡mate from
Qual¡tv Counts

uuÞcontfaúot Estrmate

subcontfaclor Esttmate
200 miles

hslrmated
Hate schedule

tss¡¡maled

55 Mrles
56 M¡les

hstrmated

'IEG

V5

V5

IEA

JFS

V5

TT

v5

ach

Firm

KAI

KAI
KAI

NV5

NV5

NV5
NV5

UhA
DEA

KAI

tt

NV5
PHS

KAI

UI-S

Countv Suryev Frlrnd Fe€

Descr¡pt¡on

Pfelim¡nãru T¡tlê Rêoori

Labolatorv Testino

l-reld lnvestEâ¡on

Pr¡nt¡no & Del¡ven

Pfrntrno & Llelveru

Pr¡ntino & Del¡veru

Rermbursables

Seru¡æs

PMT Meet¡nqs

Utilily Locâte

Dr¡ll¡nq

Reo¡onal Metro RTP Model

Mrleaqe

M¡leaoe

Mtþaoe

Mrleâoe

M¡leaqe

M¡leaoe
M¡leeqe

tult ¿t Ljolu Photos

Traffic Counts

Task 3 - Geotechn¡ca¡ & Pavement

I rattE control

waler Meter
Re¡mbursables

Gæ I ere Photoorammetfr

Task 5 - Storm WeterrHvdreul¡G

TasÍ7-Wate¡Seryiæs



URA Resolut¡on 2022-001, EXH B
April 5, 2022, Page 4 of 1 0

lce Age Drive
City of Sherwood
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - HOURLY BREAKDOWN

TetraTech

February 25,2022

t Ð lcu.w t I tu.w ù ¿Þu.w ù Ð Ð Ð Ð

rr

TOTALS

fask 1.0 Project Management, Pro¡ect Coordination, and Project Schèduling

s1 1.616-0(

64.0f

$1 1,616.0(

$l 1,616.0(

Task 6.0 Sanitary Sewer Design

$2.433.tr

$15,450.0(

121.Ot

$1 7,883.0(

s17.883.0(

fask 7.0 water system Des¡gn

$1,833.0(

$8,658.0(

67.0(

$'10,491.0(

$10,¡lfll.0f
Task 10.0 Publ¡c lnvolvement

$1,91ô.0(

13.0t

$1,91 6.0(

$.1,916,0f

Task 11.0 Prelim¡nary Des¡gn (30%)

$7,852.0(

$2,872.0(

73.0(

$'to.724.0(

t10.724.0(
PROJECT SUMMARY

33E.0

$52,630.00

$46.80

$52,676.80

PROJECT TOTAL $ 52,676.80

TetraTech
subtotal

Titleg

Nameg

000

$0.00

0.00

$0.00

0.00

$0.00

0.00

$0.00

0.00

$0.00

0.0

$0.00

$0.00

TitleB

Name8

0.00

$0.00

0.00

$0.00

0.00

$0.00

0.00

$0.00

0.00

$0.00

0.0

$0.00

$0.00

TitleT

NameT

0.00

$0.00

0.00

$0.00

0_00

$0.00

0.00

s0.00

0.00

$0.00

0.0

$0.00

$0.00

Assistanæ

Becky
Connell!

0.00

$0.00

't.00

1.00

2.OO

$258.00

1.00

1.00

2.OO

$258.00

0.00

$0.00

0.00

$0.00

4.O

s5'16.00

$516.00

I eEnntæt

E:d¡br

Dan Portman

0.æ

$0.00

l.ü)
1-m

$145.00

t.@

1.m

$145.00

0.m
s0.c0

0.m

$0.c0

$290-00

$290-00

cìc

[4att Huley

0.00

$cr.00

4.00

400

|l'1,0,40.00

4"00

4.00

$1,040.00

0.00

$0.00

3.OO

2.00

500

$1.3r10.00

13.0

$3,3E0.00

$3,380.00

tÞs¡gner

:esley
Mârtinez

0.00

$0.00

¿18.00

4A-00

$5,280.00

24.4O

24.0O

$2.640.00

4.(x)

4.00

$440.00

32.00

32.00

$3,520.00

108.0

$11,660.00

$11,8E0.00

PE
Hunter

Bennett-
Dãggett

¡18.00

48.00

$7,200.00

8.m
¡18.00

56.00

$8,¿t00.00

4.OO

24,OO

28 00

$4,200.00

8.00

8.00

$1,200.00

20_00

12.0{t

32.O0

$4,800.00

172.Ð

$25,800.00

$25,800.00

PM

Gordon [runrc

16.00

16.00

$4,416.00

4.00

8.00

10-00

$2,760.00

4.00

4.00

8.00

$2.208.00

1.00

1.00

$276.00

2.00

2.00

4.00

$1,'104.00

39.0

$10,764.00

$10.764.00

Task

1.2 Projecl Coord¡nat¡on, Communication & Team Meet¡ngs

-olel Hours

Labor Cosl

Totãl Cost Th¡s Tâsk

5.1 Ex¡stinq Sân¡tary Svstem Rev¡ew

â.2 Senitarv Serer Conæot Plen

I otal Houfs

Labor Cosl

Totãl Cost Th¡s Tæl

7.1 Ex¡stinq Wâter System Review

Water ConceDt Plan

I OEt HOUrS

Labor Cosl

Iotal CGt Thís Task

10.3 Oulreâch & Presentât¡ons

Totel Hours

Labor Cosl

Total Cost Th¡s Tasl

11.6 Compos¡te Util¡ty Map

11 .7 Construct¡on Est¡mate

Total Hours

Labor Cosl

Total Cost Th¡s Tæk

Total Prcject Hours

Total Salary Cosl

Re¡mbuFables Subtotal

Total Fee



URA Resolution 2022-001, EXH B
Aptil 5, 2022, Page 5 of 10

lce Age Drive
City of Sherwood

- HOURLY

David Evans & Associates

tebruary 25,2OZZ

$22,AA.00

DEA

TOTALS

s702.ot

4.5t

$702.0(

$5lt,9¡t8.0(

765.0(

9s4,2't2.0(

769.5

$94.9'r4.00

$1 17,562.00

Prcject
A@unlant

0.00

$0.00

3.tp

5.00

$520.00

5.0

$520.00

$520.00

Prcject
Coord¡nator

Laurie Youngs

0.00

$0.00

l0.oo

12.00

$1,632.00

12.O

$1,632.00

$1,632.00

Mike Bosæ

Field Suruey
Techn¡c¡an

120-00

220.OO

$20,680.00

220.O

$20,680.00

$20,680.00

0.00

$0.00

Shaun Potter

Party Chief

0.00

$0.00

120.00

220.DO

$25,080.00

220.O

$25,080.00

$25,080.00

60.00

$18,200.00

'140.0

$18,200.00

$'18,200.00

Offiæ Surue)
Technic¡an

Tim

Schreitzer

0.00

$0.00

1¿10.00

44.O

Tyson Mizell

Suryey
Analyst

0.00

$0.00

28.00

44.OO

$5,940.00

$5,940.00

$5,940.00

rrorccr
Suryeyor,

PLS

Derek F¡egel

4.50

4.50

s702.00

76.00

92.00

$14,352.00

96.5

$15,054.00

$'15,054.00

Superu¡sor,
PLS

Pat Gaylord

0.00

$0.00

20.00

32.00

$7,808.00

s94,212.0a

32.0

$7,808.00

$7,808.00

1.0 Project

PROJECT SUMMARY

Total Prcject Houß

I otal salary cost

PROJECT TOTAL s 117,552.00

Task

Prolect Coord¡nat¡on, Commun¡cat¡on & Team Meet¡ngs1.2

Total Houre

Labor Cosl

Cost Th¡s

& Mapp¡n9

100,m'100.0080.0016.00t6.00

4.0
1

Horizontal Contrcl, Monument Reævery, and Preconstruct¡on ROS4.2

Totâl Hours

Låbor Cost

Total Cost This Tæk

Re¡mbursables Subtotâl

Total Fee

DEA Subtotâl



URA Resolution 2022-001, EXH B
April 5, 2O22, Page 6 of 1 0

lce Age Drive
City of Sherwood

NV5

Februaly 25,2022

$10,231.18

$26,771.14

NV5

TOTALS

$3.760.0(

't6.0c

$3,760.0(

$4,423.0(

$6,901.0(

78.0(

$11.324.0(

$'1.456.0(

7.O(

$1,456.0(

'101.0

$16.540.00

Support
Staff

0.00

$0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

$243.00

0.00

$0.00

3.0

$243.00

$243.00

Pmject
Asdstanl
Argela
iitart¡n

û00

$1.00

200

2.00

$1s0.00

0-00

$c.00

:.0
$'190.00

s130.00

Technicel
Editor

Kristen
Tebbe

0.00

$0.00

16.00

3.(x)

19.00

$'t.938.00

0.00

$0.00

19.0

$1.938.00

$1,938.00

Mike M¡ller

Sen¡or CA,D

Technian

0-00

$0.00

4.00

4.00

$472-OO

0.00

$0.00

4.O

8472.A0

8472.O0$2,240r0

StaTf I I

Lev¡ G6e

0.00

$0.0c

16.0C

16.0C

$2.240.ir0

0.00

$0.00

16.0

$2.240,O

15.00

Techn¡al

Specialist
Shashreth
Sreedhâr

0-o0

$0.00

15.00

$2.280.00

0.00

$0 00

15.0

$2,230.00

$2,230.00

Tyler Pierce

Prcject
Manager ll

0-00

$0.00

8.00

8.00

$1,376.00

3.00

3.00

$516.00

11.0

$1,892.00

$1,892.00

Princ¡pal

JefiTucker

0-00

$0.00

3.00

3.00

$705.00

4.@

4.00

$940.00

7.O

$1,645.00

$1,645.00

$5,640.00

Principal

Krey Younger

tô.00

16.00

$3,760.00

¡3,760.0(

2.00

6.00

8.00

$'l,880.00

sl t,324.0(

0.00

$0.00

¡1,456.0(

24.0

$5,640.00

Project Coord¡nâtion, Commun¡cation & Team Meet¡ngs1.2

s z3b.(X) $ zJ5.tru ü ¡/z.ot t l5z.uu s'l¡t{¡uu s t]ð.uu ü luz.uu t ci.w s ð].w

Task

fask 1.0 Prcject Management, Pro¡ect Coord¡nat¡on, and Project Schedul¡ng

I ot¿¡l Hcurs

Lâbor Cosl

Total Gost Th¡s Tasl(

fask 3.0 Geotechn¡cal & Pavement

Field Explorat¡ons & Lâb Testing

Geotechn¡cal & Pavement Design3.2

Total Hours

Labor Cosl

Total Cost Th¡s Task

fask 6,0 Sanitary Sewer D€s¡gn

San¡tarv Sewer Conæol Plan

Total Houß

Labor Cosi

Total Cost Th¡s Task

PROJECT SUMMARY
I otal Project Houß

I OEt Þatary uos
Re¡mbursables S ubtotal

Totel Fee

PROJECT TOTAL t 26,771.18

NVs Subtotâl



URA Resolution 2022-OO1 , EXH B
Ap(il 5,2022, Page 7 of 10

lce Age Drive
Gity of Sherwood
PROFESSIONAL

Harris Environmental Group
February 25,2022

$43s.r,

6.00

$435.12

82,W.72
32.00

$2,300.72

38.0

s2,735.84

$580.20

$3,316.04

HEG

TOTALS

Arch lV
Laura
Tenen

0.00

$0.00

4.OO

4.00

$290.08

4.O

$290.08

s290.08

i 67.ú $72.52
utÐ

Technician
D¡etr¡ch
Walker

0.00

$0.00

4.00

4.00

$270.16

4.O

$270.16

$270.16

r¡uJcsr
Manager

Dana
Holschuh

6.m

6.00

s435.12

0.00

$0.00

6.0

$435.12

$435.12

Arch lV
Dana

Holschuh

0.00

$0.00

24.@

24.OO

$1,740.48

24.0

$1,740.ß

$1,740.48

Adm¡n lll
Rodna

Thomas

0.00

$0.00

$,ß5.12

0.00

$0.00

32,300.72

U.U

$0.00

$0.00

Totel Cost This Tasl

PROJECT SUMMARY

Total Project Hours

Total Salary Cosl

Reimbursables Subtota

Total Fee

PROJECT TOTAL I 3,316.04

HEG Subtotal

Task

Task 1.0 Project lvlanagêment, Project Coo¡d¡nation, and Project Schedul¡ng

Project Coord¡nation, Communicat¡on & Team Meet¡ngs1.2

I otâl Hours

Labor Cosl

Total Cost Th¡s Task

Task 9.0 Environmental & Cultural

Cuftwal Proqrammatic Memo9.2

Total Hours

Labor Cosl



URA Resolut¡on 2O22-O01, EXH B
Apnl 5,2022, Page I of 10

lce Age Drive
City of Sherwood
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - RLY

Pacific Habitat Services

tebruary 25,2022

Pfrs

TOTALS

$1,050.0(

6.00

$1,050.00

$9,91 1.C[

I 1 1.00

$9,91'1.00

117.O

$10,961.00

$ô2.r8
$1 0,993.1 I

chn¡cal
Ed¡tor

0.00

$0.00

3.00

3,00

$255.00

3.0

$255.00

$255.00

Graphic
Special¡st

0.0c1

$0.0r1

4.tr|

4.ocr

$380.00

4.O

$380.r10

$380.110

Wetland
Sc¡ent¡st 12

0.00

$0.00

24.O0

24.OO

$2,784.0ï

24.O

$2,784.C0

$2,784.C0

Wetþr¡J
Scienais:3

0.00

$0.00

36.O0

36.00

$4,392.00

36.0

$4,3S2.00

$4,3s2.00

$3,150.00

Project
Manager
John van
Staveren

6.00

6.00

$1.050.00

$1.050.00

't2.00

12.OO

$2,100.00

$9,911.00

18.0

$3,150.00

s 175.OrJ S r2Z.0O S lrÊ00 $ 95.rxl $ 85.00

Task

fask 1,0 Project Managemênt, Project Coord¡nation, and Project Scheduling

Project Coordinat¡on, Commun¡cation & Team Meet¡ngs1.2

I otal Houts

Labor Cost

Total Cost Th¡s Task

fask 9.0 Environmêntal & cultural

Wetland Programmatic Mêmo1.1

Total Hours

Labor Cosl

Total Cosl This Tasl

PROJECT SUMMARY

Total Pro¡ect Hours

Total Salary Cosl

Reimbursables Subtota

Tolal Fe€

PROJECT TOTAL ¡ 10,993.18

Pl{S Subtorel



URA Resolution 2022-001, EXH B
April 5, 2022, Page 9 of 10

lce Age Drive
Gity of Shenrood
PROFESSIONAL S

Norton
February 25,2022

Noñon

TOTALS

9æ4.00

8.00

$824.0C

$4,944.0C

30.0c

$4,944.0C

38.0

$5,768.00

$0.00

$5,768.00

Engineer

Eric Shadle

4.00

4.00

$824.00

3824.00

24.W

24.OO

$4,944.00

$4,944.00

28.0

$5,768.00

$5,768.00

Labor Cosl

PROJECT SUMMARY

Total Project Hours

Task

Task 1.0 Project llanagement, Project Coordinat¡on, and Project Schedul¡ng
Prcject Coordination, Commun¡cat¡on & Team Meet¡ngs1.2

Total Hours

Lâbor Cosl

Total Cost This Tast
Task 7,0 water system Des¡gn

Water Concept Plan (Corrosion Control-Prel¡minary Bãs¡s of Design & Cosl Est¡mate)7.2

Total Houts

Total Cosl This Tasl

Total Salary Cosi

Re¡mbursabþs Subtota

Total Fee

5,768.00PROJECT TOTAL $

Norton Subtotel



URA Resolution 2O22-O0'l, EXH B
Aplil 5, 2022, Page 10 of 10

lce Age Drive
Gity of Sherwood
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - HOURLY BREAKDOWN

U niversal Field Services

February 25,2022

$ r0z.o0 $ ðð.00 $ 45.uo

UFS

TOTALS

Task 1.0 Project Management, Project Coordination, and Project Scheduling

$408.00

4.00

$408.00

$408.00

Iask 10.0 Public Involvement

$294.00

$1,520.00

20.00

$1,814.00

$1,814.00
Task 12.0 Permit & ROW ldentification/Coordination

$960.00
g'1,224.OO

$3,336.00

34.00

$5,520.00

$s,s20.00
PROJECT SUMMARY

58.0

$7,742.00

$5,550.00

$13,292.00

13,292.00PROJECT TOTAL $

UFS Subtotal

5r. tHe
Specialist

Edith Solorio

0.00

$0.00

2.00

2.OO

$90.00

10.00

10.00

$450.00

12.0

$540.00

$540.00

5r. Krgnl o1

Way Agent

Barry Bliss

0.00

$0.00

8.00

8.00

$704.00

24.00

24.00

s2,112.OO

32.0

$2,816.00

$2,816.00

Projecl
Manager

Sd:h
Hemelstrand

4.00

4.00

$408.00

2.OO

8.00

10.00

$1,02J.00

5.00

'12.00

12.O0

29.00

$2,953.00

43.0

$4,38t6.00

$4,3e6.00

Task

1.2 Project Coordination, Communication & Team Meetings

Total Hours

Labor Cost

Total Cost This Task

10.1 Open Houses (2)

10.3 Outreach & Presentations

Total Hours

Labor Cost

Total Cost This Task

12.1 ROW Research

12.3 Right-of-Way Estimate

12.4 PGE/BPA/Kinder Morgan Gas Coordination

Total Hours

Labor Cost

Total Cost This Task

Total Project Hours

Total Salary Cost

Reimbursables Subtotal

Total Fee




